## Golden West Community Services District General Manager Agreement for Services



The GOLDEN WEST COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT (the District)

and Shane E. Gilbert agree as follows:

Effective <u>December 1, 2021</u>, General Manager will advise and provide services for the normal course of business and operations of the District as specified in Attachment 1.

For these services, the District shall compensate the General Manager as a rate of \$30.00 per hour with a limit of 500 hours for the term of this agreement. This agreement shall be in place for one year from date of signing. Current IRS mileage reimbursement rate will be paid for use of personal vehicle for District purposes. General Manager will be reimbursed in full for costs of materials, supplies and equipment used in the course of providing services and operations of the District.

Additional work hours may be approved by the District as needed.

Work direction and requests for services will be provided by the District Board President or in his/her absence, the District Board Vice President. Duties shall include but not be limited to the services detailed in the Golden West Community Services District General Manager Job Description/Scope of Work, Attachment 1.

The General Manager is an independent contractor and not an employee of the District. General Manager may perform work for other parties in addition to the District.

This Agreement shall continue until rescinded by a vote of the Board. Either party, upon written notice to the other party may terminate this Agreement at any time.

General Manager work will be performed in a manner consistent with District Rules and Procedures, and all other policies established and approved by the District.

Golden West Community Services District		General Manager		
Ву:		Date		Date
	Patrick Williams Board President		Shane E. Gilbert	
Ву: _		Date		
	Duane Heilman Board Vice President			
	Dogid vice Flesidelli			